JUDGMENT 
Meenakshi Madan Rai, J. 

1.  The quantum of compensation amounting to ₹ 

91,52,115/- (Rupees ninety one lakhs, fifty two thousand, one 

hundred and fifteen) only, awarded by the Learned Motor Accidents 

Claims Tribunal, Namchi, Sikkim (for short, “MACT”), in MACT Case 

No.11 of 2019, dated 30-11-2022 (Yoel Subba vs. National 

Insurance Company Limited and Others), is assailed in this instant 

appeal as being excessive and exorbitant.

[...]

The Disability Certificate, dated 24-04-2019, was issued 

to him by the Consultant Orthopedic Surgeon, District Hospital 

Namchi, Social Justice Empowerment and Welfare Department, 

Government of Sikkim.  That, he was twenty-two years at the time 

of the accident, earning about ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five 

thousand) only, to ₹ 30,000/- (Rupees thirty thousand) only, per 

month.  The documents pertaining to the vehicle in accident 

including the insurance policy were valid at the time of the accident 

and hence, the compensation claimed viz.; ₹ 1,48,87,666/- 

(Rupees one crore, forty eight lakhs, eighty seven thousand, six 

hundred and sixty six) only. 

3.  The OP No.1 the insurance company (Appellant herein), 

the OP No.2 the owner of the vehicle (Respondent No.2 herein) 

and the OP No.3 driver of the vehicle (Respondent No.3 herein) all 

filed their written objections denying the claim put forth.

[...]

Appellant Company is not liable to pay the compensation.   The 

income and occupation of the Respondent No.1 were also 

impugned contending that it was devoid of proof.  Hence, the 

compensation calculated by the Learned MACT with 70% disability 

would in fact amount to ₹ 55,23,315/- (Rupees fifty five lakhs, 

twenty three thousand, three hundred and fifteen) only, while the 

Learned MACT has erroneously awarded an excess of ₹ 

36,28,800/- (Rupees thirty six lakhs, twenty eight thousand and 

eight hundred) only.  It was also argued that the interest rate of 

10% on the awarded amount is contrary to the ratio in Benson 

George vs. Reliance General Insurance Company Limited and Another
1, 

Kaushnuma Begum (Smt) and Others vs. New India Assurance Co.

[...]

certified by the department concerned.  That, on account of the 

disablement he is unable to perform his day-to-day functions, he 

has remained unemployed and is dependant on an attendant.   

That, the income of the deceased ought to have been calculated at 

₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only, to ₹ 30,000/- 

(Rupees thirty thousand) only, in terms of the documentary 

evidence furnished, but the Learned MACT erroneously assumed 

that the income of the Respondent No.1 was to be considered as ₹ 

15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, in terms of the 

Notification of the Labour Department.  That, post the accident he 

was hospitalized for a long duration, which led to incurring large 

amount of expenditure for his treatment, including physiotherapy, 

for which he incurs expenditure on a daily basis.

[...]

have mentioned it but perusal of the Award dated 30-11-2022 

annexed to the Judgment clearly mentions as follows;  

“………………………………………………. 
 It is hereby ordered that the Opposite Party no 

1, The Branch manager, National Insurance Company 
Limited, shall pay a sum of ₹91,52,115/- (Rupees 

Ninety-One Lakhs Fifty-Two Thousand, One Hundred 
and Fifteen) Only as the total compensation to the 
Claimant within a period of two months from the date 

of the Judgment. …………………………….” 

13 (2022) 13 SCC 790 

Hence, this argument of the Learned Counsel for the

[...]

[in terms of Paragraph 42 of Sarla Verma (supra) 

— ₹ 1,80,000/-  x 18]  

It is appropriate to award the above amount as attendant 

charges to the Respondent No.1. 

20.  There is no reason to interfere with the actual medical 

expenses (excluding hotel bills) ₹ 20,98,115/- (Rupees twenty 

lakhs, ninety eight thousand, one hundred and fifteen) only, 

granted by the Learned MACT.   

21.  The compensation worked out by the Learned MACT 

and by this Court, under the “other heads”, are juxtaposed below 

for clarity; 

Learned MACT  High Court 

1. Medical expenses  

(excluding hotel bills)

[...]

[in terms of the Judgment of Kajal (supra)]  

Add Loss of Marriage Prospects      (+) ₹     3,00,000.00 
[in terms of the Judgment of Kajal (supra)]  

Add Attendant Charges       (+) ₹    32,40,000.00 
[in terms of the Judgment of Kajal (supra)]  

Total     =      ₹ 1,10,74,115.00 

(Rupees one crore, ten lakhs, seventy four thousand, one hundred and fifteen) only. 

23.  The Respondent No.1 is entitled to the compensation 

supra, with simple interest @ 9% per annum on it, with effect from 

the date of filing of the Claim Petition before the Learned MACT, 

i.e., 12-09-2019, till its full realisation.